Digital Solutions Other activities 33.2 75.4

R&R France Recyclage and Recovery 563.7 546.3

R&R UK Recyclage and Recovery 1,147.1 1,046.1

IWS Recyclage and Recovery 325.7 288.9

Enviroserv Recyclage and Recovery 7.9 6.8

Total 4,542.1 4,459.3

55

Valuation methods for recoverable and discount rates used

The table below describes the method and discount rate used in the review of the recoverable value of Cash-Generating
Units with significant goodwill:

* Target price from analyst consensus for listed companies ACEA and those held by Derun

Impairment test results

Impairment tests were carried out on all CGUs. No impairment loss was recognised in 2023.

8.4 Sensitivity to interest rate and operational assumptions

The following table presents the sensitivity of excess of recoverable values compared to the carrying amounts, depending
on changes in the discount rate:

An increase of 50 basis points in the discount rates highlights one sensitive CGU: R&R UK. In this scenario, the recoverable
amount of this CGU would be less than its book value of EUR 80 million.

Cash-generating units Measurement method Discount rates

Growth rate of normalized

Free Cash Flow

Water France DCF 5.8% 2.0%

Water Asia DCF & market price* 6.0% 2.0%

Water Southern Europe DCF & market price* 6.5% 2.0%

Water Europe Centrale DCF 6.1% 2.0%

Water AMECAI DCF 8.8% 2.0%

Water Australie DCF 5.2% 2.0%

Consulting DCF 6.2% 2.0%

Digital Solutions DCF 8.7% 2.0%

R&R France DCF 6.6% 2.0%

R&R UK DCF 6.6% 2.0%

IWS DCF 6.5% 2.0%

Enviroserv DCF 9.8% 2.0%

- 50 bp + 50 bp - 20 bp + 20 bp

Water France 67% -51% -20% 22%

Water Asia 48% -38% -14% 16%

Water Southern Europe 125% -100% -42% 46%

Water Europe Centrale 98% -76% -31% 34%

Water AMECAI 28% -24% -8% 9%

Water Australie 21% -15% -6% 7%

Consulting 25% -20% -8% 8%

Digital Solutions 13% -11% -4% 4%

R&R France 52% -42% -16% 18%

R&R UK 172% -138% -52% 56%

IWS 45% -36% -13% 14%

Enviroserv 14% -13% -4% 5%

Impact in % on excess of recoverable value over book

value

Discount rates

Growth rate of normalized

Free Cash Flow

56

Note 9 Intangible and tangible assets

Initial recognition and subsequent measurement

Intangible and tangible assets are recognized at cost less
accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses.

Tangible assets are recognized at their historical acquisition,
production, or entry cost into the Group, net of accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses.

The carrying amount of tangible assets is not revalued, as the
Group has not chosen the alternative method allowing for regular